
No. 14-15408

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEONARD FYOCK, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Civil Case (CV 13-05807-RMW)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
& CLEVELAND SCHOOL REMEMBERS
ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES**

Shannon S. Broome*
Julia A. Miller
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Ste. 700
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 293-5800

Jonathan K. Baum
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 902-5479

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Center
to Prevent Gun Violence and
Cleveland School Remembers*

June 24, 2014

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT RECOGNIZED IN <i>HELLER</i> DOES NOT INCLUDE A RIGHT TO POSSESS LCMs.....	7
1. LCMs Are Not “Arms,” and Therefore the Right to Bear Them Is Not Protected by the Second Amendment.....	8
2. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Bear Only Arms in “Common Use” and LCMs Are Not in “Common Use.”	14
a) The common use test should be applied locally.....	15
b) LCMs are not in common use either in Sunnyvale or in California.....	20
3. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess LCMs, Which Are Dangerous and Unusual Weapons and Unsuitable for Responsible Self-Defense in the Home.	22
II. EVEN IF PROHIBITIONS ON LCMs DO IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT, SUNNYVALE’S ORDINANCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4-5, 7-11, 14-15, 17-18, 22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 8, 24, 25, 27
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010) <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 670 F.3d. 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F. 3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 18, 22, 25, 26
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , C-13-291S, 2013 WL 6909955 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013).....	3, 8, 22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	16
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & Cnty of San Francisco</i> , C-13-05351 WHA, 2014 WL 644395 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014).....	8

Shew v. Malloy,
 C-13-739 AVC, 2014 WL 346859 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2014).....3, 8, 27

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....27

United States v. Chovan,
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 25

United States v. Decastro,
 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)14

United States v. Marzzarella,
 595 F. Supp. 2d 596. (W.D. Pa. 2009).....25

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....4, 14, 15

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....27

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. II.....7

18 U.S.C. § 922(w) (as added by Pub. L. No. 103-322).....21

Cal. Penal Code §§ 16350, 16740, 16890, 32310-3245020

Cal. Penal Code § 32310.....21, 26

Cal. Stats. 1999, ch. 129 §§ 3, 3.521

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-12-301, 18-12-302.....20

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202w, 53-202x20

D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b).....20

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8(c).....20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 131M20

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-30520

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1(y), 2C:39-3(j), 2C:39-9(h)20

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(23), 265.02(8), 265.10, 265.11, 265.20(7-f), 265.36-265.3720

Sunnyvale, Cal. Mun. Code § 9.44.0503, 8

Sunnyvale, Cal. Mun. Code § 9.44.050(c)(8).....6, 13, 26

The Act for Regulating and Disciplining the Militia, 1785 Va. Acts
ch. 1, § 310

Violent Crime Control & Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.
103–322 § 110103(a), 108 Stat 1796.....20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Other Authorities

1 Dictionary of the English Language 106 (4th ed.) (reprinted 1978)8

4 Blackstone 148–149 (1769).....4

Atlantic Firearms, *available at*
<http://www.atlanticfirearms.com/accessories.html>.....12

Brian J. Siebel, Brady Ctr. To Prevent Gun Violence, *Assault Weapons: Mass Produced Mayhem* (Oct. 2008), *available at*
<http://www.bradycampaign.org/sites/default/files/mass-produced-mayhem.pdf>23

Guns America, *available at*
<http://www.gunsamerica.com/BrowseSpecificCategory/Parent/Non-Guns/ViewAll.htm>.....12

Law Ctr. To Prevent Gun Violence, *Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines Policy Summary*, (May 31, 2013), *available at*
<http://smartgunlaws.org/large-capacity-ammunition-magazines-policy-summary/>24

Mark Follman, Gavin Aronsen, & Jaeah Lee, *More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines*, Mother Jones (Feb. 27, 2013), available at <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/02/assault-weapons-high-capacity-magazines-mass-shootings-feinstein>23

Mississippi Auto Arms, Inc., available at <http://www.mississippiautoarms.com/>..... 11

Mississippi Auto Arms, Inc., available at http://www.mississippiautoarms.com/sort-by-item-magazines-c-169_177.html 11

Palmetto State Armory, available at <http://palmettostatearmory.com/index.php/accessories.html> 12

Pat Milton, *Colin Ferguson Convicted of Murdering Six in Train Massacre*, AP News Archive, (Feb. 18, 1995), available at <http://www.apnewsarchive.com/1995/Colin-Ferguson-Convicted-of-Murdering-Six-in-Train-Massacre/id-49433c4650ab4c17b9b412fe0a8717d6>24

Sam Quinones & Nicole Santa Cruz, *Crowd Members Took Gunman Down*, L.A. Times, (Jan. 9, 2011), available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2011/jan/09/nation/la-na-arizona-shooting-heroes-20110110>.....24

Seattle Times, *1 dead, others hurt in shooting at Seattle Pacific University before student tackles gunman*, (June 5, 2014), available at http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2023778865_spushootingx_ml.html 24

Timothy Cunningham, *A New and Complete Law Dictionary* (2d ed. 1771) 10

Violence Policy Center, *Backgrounder on Glock 19 Pistol and Ammunition Magazines Used in Attack on Representative Gabrielle Giffords and Others* (Jan. 2011), available at http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf9
